approximately HK$1.86
million was used for
investment in listed
securities. The remaining
amount of approximately
HK$3.38 million will be
used for repayment of the
short term loan and
payment of interest by 31
December 2018

Save for the aforesaid placing, the Company has not conducted any fund raising
activities in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the
maximum number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the
issued share capital of the Company before the completion of the Placing) are set out
below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
(assuming the maximum

number of the Placing Shares
is placed and there is no

other change in the issued
share capital of the Company

before the completion
of the Placing)

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Chen Chien Yeh (Note 1) 25,276,930 25.29 25,276,930 21.08
Kor Sing Mung Michael (Note 2) 16,844,930 16.86 16,844,930 14.05
Ip Siu Hang (Note 3) 14,806,000 14.82 14,806,000 12.35
Public shareholders 43,001,090 43.03 62,981,090 52.52

Total 99,928,950 100.00 119,908,950 100.00

Note:

1.	 Mr. Chen Chien Yeh is personally interested in 4,632,000 shares and is also interested in

20,644,930 Shares though his wholly-owned company, EverCare Finance Company Limited. As

such, Mr, Chen is deemed to be interested in 25,276,930 Shares under the SFO.

2.	 Seize Minute Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability, is wholly owned by MK Investments Limited. MK Investments Limited, a company

incorporated in St. Kitts with limited liability, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Kor Sing

Mung Michael. Accordingly, Mr. Kor Sing Mung Michael and MK Investments Limited are